

Data Protection Officer Freedom of Information NW Leicestershire District Council Whitwick Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3FJ

Telephone: 01530 454763

Date: 25 November 2020

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 1384

I write further to your email dated 25 October 2020.

Your request has been dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), explained on our <u>freedom of information</u> page.

Your request:

In relation to Coleorton Parish can you please advise the following:

1. How many complaints have NWLDC received in relation to incidents of Fly tipping in the Parish for each year 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020?

2017 = 9 2018 = 12

2019 = 25

2020 = 68 (up to 24th November 2020)

2. During the above years what discussions/communications (by any media) have taken place regarding fly tipping in the Parish of Coleorton, with the relevant district councillor, county councillor and LCC?

No recorded information.

When did these exchanges take place, who was involved, what was discussed, what actions and outcomes were agreed. Please provide copies of any documents relating to these eg emails action plan?

N/A

3. What actions have NWLDC taken to address the issue of fly tipping apart from simply removing the rubbish i.e. a plan to prevent it at route cause?

Campaigns across the County e.g. "If Only" included a regional radio promotion, Educational visits to schools, road shows in public areas where there is high footfall i.e. supermarkets, builders merchants. Use of CCTV in identified hotspots. Every household in the District was given a leaflet along with their bin collection calendar advising of their Duty of care re waste disposal. (2018)

4. For each of the years 2018, 2019,2020 please advise what budget and actual spend were planned for dealing with Fly tipping in the Parish of Coleorton?

There is no specific budget for flytipping alone. Work is carried out as part of day to day business.

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer the right to re-use the information. UK copyright law allows information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research to be used without permission. Information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting except for in the case of photographs.

GOING FORWARD

If you are dissatisfied with the information supplied please feel free to contact me on the number above for any queries in relation to this response. Please note that in responding to further enquiries I can only comment on the information contained within this correspondence and cannot provide any further information that may pertain to an additional FOIA request.

Please remember to quote the Authority's four digit reference number given at the top of this email in any future communications.

If you remain dissatisfied following the conclusion of the above informal review, you have the right to ask for an internal review. A request for a review whether formal or informal should be submitted within two calendar months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be sent to DPO@NWLeicestershire.gov.uk or the address above.

Further details on our appeals and complaints procedure can be found on our website here.

If you remain dissatisfied following the conclusion of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at accessicoinformation@ico.org.uk.

Yours sincerely

Mackenzie Keatley Information Governance Officer